
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

SUFFOLK COUNTY

No. SJC-09684

JOHANNA SCHULMAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM THE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT FOR SUFFOLK COUNTY

**BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH**

Thomas F. Reilly
Attorney General
Peter Sacks
Assistant Attorney General
Government Bureau
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 727-2200, ext. 2064
BBO # 548548

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

Introduction 1

Prior Proceedings 2

Statement of Facts 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE PLAIN MEANING OF “REVERSAL OF A JUDICIAL DECISION” DOES NOT EXTEND TO THE ESSENTIALLY LEGISLATIVE ACT OF AMENDING THE CONSTITUTION (THE FUNDAMENTAL LAW) TO PROSPECTIVELY CHANGE A RULE OF LAW UNDERLYING A JUDICIAL DECISION. 7

A. “Reversal” Is Judicial in Character, Implying That the Prior Judicial Decision Was Wrong; Amendment Is Legislative in Character, Changing the Law Prospectively Without Implying That the Judicial Decision Was Wrong. 12

1. The drafters meant to protect the “judicial field” while leaving the legislative field, including amending the constitution or laws in response to court decisions, open to the people. 15

2. The distinction between reversing a judicial decision and legislating for the future was well-established at the time of the Convention. 18

3.	Court decisions from before the Convention confirm that prospectively altering the rule adopted in a court decision was not usually termed a "reversal of a <u>judicial decision.</u> " . . .	22
B.	Plaintiff's "Plain Meaning" Argument Cannot Textually Be Confined to Constitutional Amendments, and Thus Would Vastly Reduce the Scope of the Initiative Process by Placing Off-limits Any Interpretation of a Statute, or Any Common Law Rule, Adopted by Any Court. . . .	25
C.	Plaintiff's "Plain Meaning" Argument Would Also Place A Large Area of Constitutional Law Beyond the Reach of the <u>Initiative Process.</u>	30
II.	PLAINTIFF'S INTERPRETATION WOULD NULLIFY A PRINCIPAL PURPOSE OF THE "CONSTITUTIONAL INITIATIVE": TO ENABLE THE PEOPLE TO RESPOND TO DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ON SOCIAL WELFARE LEGISLATION. . . .	33
A.	Debates Before Adoption of <u>the Judicial Exclusions.</u>	34
B.	Debates During Adoption of <u>the Judicial Exclusions.</u>	36
C.	Debates After Adoption of the <u>Judicial Exclusions.</u>	38
III.	THE DRAFTERS INTENDED TO EXCLUDE ONLY PETITIONS RELATING TO THE "RECALL OF JUDICIAL DECISIONS," AND THE THIRD-READING CHANGE TO "REVERSAL OF A JUDICIAL DECISION" DID NOT ALTER THIS <u>MEANING.</u> . . .	42

A.	There Are Important Differences Between the "Recall" of a Judicial Decision and a Prospective Constitutional Amendment Altering the Basis for That Decision, and the Drafters Meant to Prohibit the Former <u>While Allowing the Latter.</u> . . .	43
1.	"Recall of judicial decisions" differed from prospectively <u>amending the constitution.</u> . . .	43
2.	The drafters of art. 48 understood the distinction between "recall" and amending <u>the constitution.</u> . . .	49
B.	The Change from "Recall of Judicial Decisions" to "Reversal of a Judicial Decision" Is Understandable and Made No Change <u>in Meaning.</u> . . .	53
C.	The Attorney General's Interpretation of the Exclusion <u>is Hardly "Novel."</u> . . .	59
CONCLUSION		60

ADDENDUM

- A. Mass. Const. amend. art. 48,
Init., pt. 2, § 2
- B. 1914 House Nos. 186, 1106
- C. Certification Memo for Initiative Petition
No. 91-22 (Graduated Income Tax)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albano v. Atty. Gen'l,
437 Mass. 156 (2002) 11, 20, 21

Bates v. Director of Office of
Campaign and Political Finance,
436 Mass. 144 (2002) 27, 29

Bilderback v. Boyce,
14 S.C. 528, 1881 WL 5856 (S.C. 1881) 22

Bogni v. Perotti,
224 Mass. 152 (1916) 40

Booten v. Pinson,
89 S.E. 985 (W. Va. 1915) 23

Boston v. Keene Corp.,
406 Mass. 301 (1989) 20

Bowe v Sec'y of the Comm.,
320 Mass. 230 (1946) 31

Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.,
240 U.S. 1 (1916) 23

Buckley v. Secy' of the Comm.,
371 Mass. 195 (1976) 29

Carleton v. Town of Framingham,
418 Mass. 623 (1994) 20

Chisholm v. Georgia,
2 Dall. 419 (1793) 22, 23

Citizens for a Competitive Mass. v.
Sec'y of the Comm.,
413 Mass. 25 (1992) 29

Clean Harbors of Braintree v.
Bd. of Health of Braintree,
415 Mass. 876 (1993) 20

<u>Commonwealth v. Franklin Fruit Co.,</u> 388 Mass. 228 (1983)	29
<u>Commonwealth v. Lancaster Mills,</u> 212 Mass. 315 (1912)	17
<u>Commonwealth v. Perry,</u> 155 Mass. 117 (1891)	17
<u>Darrigan v. New York & N. E. R. Co.,</u> 52 Conn. 285, 1885 WL 8742 (Conn. 1885)	22
<u>Doe v. Sup't of Schools of Worcester,</u> 421 Mass. 117 (1995)	32
<u>Farwell v. Boston & Worcester Railroad Co.,</u> 4 Metc. (45 Mass.) 49 (1842)	17
<u>Fay v. Taylor,</u> 68 Mass. 154 (1854)	22
<u>First Justice of Bristol Div. of Juv. Court Dept. v. Clerk- Magistrate of Bristol Div. of Juv. Court Dept.,</u> 438 Mass. 387 (2003)	32
<u>Gallagher v. Hathaway Mfg. Co.,</u> 172 Mass. 230 (1898)	17
<u>Gibson v. Sherman County,</u> 149 N.W. 107 (Neb. 1914)	23
<u>Goodridge v. Dep't of Public Health,</u> 440 Mass. 309 (2003)	1, 13, 14, 20, 41
<u>Hancock v. Comm'r of Educ.,</u> 443 Mass. 428 (2005)	32
<u>Hans v. Louisiana,</u> 24 F. 55 (C.C. E.D. La. 1885)	23
<u>Hans v. Louisiana,</u> 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	22, 23

<u>Harrington v. Butte Miner Co.,</u> 139 P. 451 (Mont. 1914)	22
<u>Hurst v. State Ballot Law Comm'n,</u> 427 Mass. 825 (1998)	27, 28
<u>In re Lent's Estate,</u> 22 N.Y.S. 917 (N.Y. Sur. 1892)	22
<u>Killough v. United States,</u> 315 F.2d 241 (D.C. Cir. 1962)	25
<u>Marshall v. Silliman,</u> 61 Ill. 218, 1871 WL 8235 (Ill. 1871)	23
<u>Mass. Taxpayers Found. v.</u> <u>Sec'y of Admin. and Fin.,</u> 398 Mass. 40 (1986)	30, 59
<u>Mazzone v. Attorney General,</u> 432 Mass. 515 (2000)	1, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 26, 42, 43, 54
<u>Miller v. Donovan,</u> 92 P. 991 (Idaho 1907)	22
<u>Mitchell v. Sec'y of Admin.,</u> 413 Mass. 330 (1992)	26, 27
<u>New England Trust Co. v. Paine,</u> 317 Mass. 542 (1945)	20
<u>Noble State Bank v. Haskell,</u> 219 U.S. 104 (1911)	44
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 155 Mass. 598 (1892)	35
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 182 Mass. 605 (1903)	35
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 234 Mass. 612 (1920)	19
<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 308 Mass. 601 (1941)	38

<u>Opinion of the Justices,</u> 324 Mass. 746 (1949)	30
<u>Patteson v. Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co.,</u> 26 S.E. 393 (Va. 1896)	22
<u>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,</u> 59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855)	19
<u>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,</u> 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	19, 20
<u>Pollock v. Farmer's Loan & Trust Co.,</u> 157 U.S. 429 (1895)	23
<u>Powers v. Wilkinson,</u> 399 Mass. 650 (1987)	32
<u>Revere Camera Co. v. Masters Mail Order Co. of Washington, D.C.,</u> 128 F. Supp. 457 (D. Md. 1955)	25
<u>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.,</u> 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	13
<u>Sawyer v. Davis,</u> 136 Mass. 239 (1884)	19
<u>Sparkhawk v. Sparhawk,</u> 116 Mass. 315 (1874)	19
<u>Spinelli v. Comm.,</u> 393 Mass. 240 (1984)	20
<u>State v. Batdorf,</u> 238 S.E.2d 497 (N.C. 1977)	22
<u>State v. Long,</u> 57 S.E. 349 (N.C. 1907)	22
<u>State v. Ray,</u> 66 S.E. 204 (N.C. 1909)	22
<u>Taylor v. Commonwealth,</u> 26 Ky. 401, 1830 WL 2143 (Ky. 1830)	23

<u>Town of Brookline v.</u> <u>Sec'y of the Comm.,</u> 417 Mass. 406 (1994)	32
<u>Walsh v. Sec'y of the Comm.,</u> 430 Mass. 103 (1999)	27, 28
<u>Williams v. Sec'y of EOHS,</u> 414 Mass. 551 (1993)	31
<u>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v.</u> <u>Sec'y of the Comm.,</u> 403 Mass. 203 (1988)	29
<u>Zayre Corp. v. Attorney General,</u> 372 Mass. 423 (1977)	29

Statutes

G.L. c. 53, § 22A	27
G.L. c. 90, § 34	26
G.L. c. 136	29
G.L. c. 136, § 15	29
St. 1990, c. 269	28
St. 1994, c. 193	29
St. 1994, c. 231	26
1974 Acts and Resolves	31

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. Decl. of Rights 33, 38, 39,
40, 41

Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights,
art. 1 41

Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights,
art. 10 40, 41

Mass. Const., Decl. of Rights,
art. 30 18, 58

Mass. Const. amend. art. 44 30

Mass. Const. amend. art. 47 35

Mass. Const. amend. art. 48 passim

Mass. Const. amend. art. 48,
Init., pt. 2, § 2 1, 3, 15,
40, 58

Mass. Const. amend. art. 48,
Init., pt. 4, § 4 3

Mass. Const. amend. art. 63 38

Mass. Const. amend. art. 78 30, 31

Mass. Const. amend. art. 101 32

Mass. Const. amend. art. 104 30, 31

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 23

U.S. Const. amend. XI 22, 23

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 44

U.S. Const. amend. XVI 23

Miscellaneous

1 Debates in the Constitutional
Convention of 1917-1918 (1918) 50

2 Debates in the Constitutional
Convention of 1917-1918 (1918) passim

1914 House Nos. 186, 1106 49

Sec'y of the Comm., Information for Voters:
The 1994 Ballot Questions (1994) 26

Sec'y of the Comm., Massachusetts Election
Statistics 1994 (Pub. Doc. No. 43) (1994) . . . 30

The Federalist No. 81 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) 19

Thomas M. Cooley, A Treatise on
Constitutional Limitations
(7th ed. 1903) 19

Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary
(1913) 55, 56

Wm. G. Ross, A Muted Fury (1994) 50, 54, 55

Wm. L. Ransom, Majority Rule and the
Judiciary (1912) 24, 43, 44, 54
